Supplementary training and seminars 80   17
Marketing, advertising and public relations 666   311

746   328

Donations restricted temporary

 National headquarters
and Branches

Year ended December, 31

Allocations from Municipalities

Donations restricted permanent

Statements of changes in net assets:

Statement of operations:

Fundraising costs relate to both, restricted and unrestricted donations and allocations presented as follow:

- 19 -

 Enosh- The Israeli Mental Health Association
Notes to the Financial Statements NIS thousands

Note 24 - Transactions and Balances with Related Parties
2018 2017

A. Salary and related expenses of the CEO 736   738

-   164

B. Transactions with governement institutions: See Note 16 and Note 13b Commitments.
C. Transactions with National Insurance Institute, see Note 15b ( Construction fund )

Note 25 - Income Tax

Note 26 - Restatament of the financial statements as of Deceber 31, 2017 and for the year then ended
A.

B.

Before
restatement

Restatment After
restatement

________________ ________________ _______________

   12,149   2,796   14,945

   27,473   2,796   30,269

   2,617   2,796   5,413
   73,003   2,796   75,799

Before
restatement

Restatment After
restatement

________________ ________________ _______________

   89,700   2,796   92,496
   104,667   2,796   107,463
   3,292   2,796   6,088

Statements of cash flows:
Cash flows generated by operating activities
Net profit for the year 3,292   2,796   6,088
Adjustment requierd to present cash flows generated from operating activity - appendix A   4,877   (2,796)   2,081

   8,169   -   8,169

Income from operation - mental health services
Total income from operations
Net profit for the year

Total net assets

Year ended December, 31 2017

Statements of operations:

Balance Sheets:

Current assets - Income receivable

Total current assets

Net unrestricted assets, undesignated (applied to operations)

The Association retroactively adjusted the financial statements as at December 31, 2017 and for the year then ended by way of
restatement in order to reflect the recognition of revenues from the Ministry of Health actually received in 2018, but relate to tariff